

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil)

No(s). 330/2001

COMMON CAUSE, A REGD. SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.
(With appln. (s) for directions)

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 44/2004

(With (With (With (With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and and appln.(s) for may refer to remarks)

Date : 02/05/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.
Mrs. Soma Mullick, Adv.
Mr. Sebat Kumar D., Adv.Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nitya Rajshekhar, Adv.
Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sargar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ranvir Singh Chhillar, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi, Adv.
Ms. Priya Srinivasan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. S. Potta Raj, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Meenakshi Kohli

Date: 2016.05.03

Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

13:11:45 IST

Reason:

Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ai, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.

2

Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sarfarz Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Aum Mangalasserry, Adv.

CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR
Mr. Kamlesh Vaswani, Adv.
Mr. Kundan Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General informs that the following six States have not submitted their Compliance Report in terms of the Court's order dated 26.02.2016. The States are Arunachal Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jammu and Kashmir, Nagaland and Union Territory of Chandigarh.

In view of the fact that necessary compliance has not been made by these states, we impose the cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) on each of the States and Union Territory to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within a period of four weeks from today. The aforesaid amount shall be utilized for Juvenile Justice issues.

Similarly, the States of Assam and Kerala have furnished information to the Union of India though not in the Chart as was required. Accordingly, one more opportunity is granted to these States to furnish

3

information in terms of the Chart. Needful be done within four weeks from today.

With regard to the BIS Standards not being finalized, learned Additional Solicitor General states that she requires some more time with regard to finalization of the BIS standards and to take into consideration of the report of the Central Leather Research Institute as well as the draft notification that has been prepared. One last opportunity is granted for this purpose.

Learned counsel for one of the petitioner has

submitted that adequate steps have not been taken to prevent cruelty to animals in Slaughter Houses. He has submitted a three page Chart for compliance in this regard.

Learned Additional Solicitor General will ensure that this Chart is circulated to all the States and Union Territories.

List the matter on 18th July, 2016.

(Madhu Bala)
Court Master

(Jaswinder Kaur)
Court Master