

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.7

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s) .330/2001

COMMON CAUSE, A REGD. SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 44/2004

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in making deposit and directions and exemption from filing O.T. and may refer to remarks)

Date : 17/08/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, AOR  
Mrs. Soma Mullick, Adv.  
Mr. Sebat Kumar Deuria, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. L. Nidhiram Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Shirnivasan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UOI

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sridhar Pataraju, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.  
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Suryanarayana Patro, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Dev Jyoti Roy, Adv.

CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

Animal Welfare Board

Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, it is recorded that learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, Government of India stated that the disposal of animal wastes and slurry and ante-mortem and post-mortem inspection of meat animals and guidelines for handling storage and transport of slaughter house bye-products are being considered by the Bureau of Indian Standards and are likely to be finalized within a month or so. It was also stated these have already been placed on the website of the Ministry and some comments and suggestions have already been received.

Subsequently, on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2016, it is recorded that with regard to the BIS Standards not being finalized, some more time is required for finalization of the BIS Standards and to take into consideration the report of the Central Leather Research Institute as well as well as the draft notification that has been prepared.

Today, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India says that the 2<sup>nd</sup> revision of BIS Standards was made as far back as in September, 2015. He is unable to give us the date of that revision.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the Union of India requests that the matter may be taken up on Monday, 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016. On Monday, he will tell us the date on which the BIS Standards were notified as informed by the officer concerned, Mr. Gopinath, Scientist E in the Department of Food and Agriculture of the Bureau of Indian Standards.

We would also like to know the relevance of the revision in the context of the orders passed on 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 and 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2016.

List the matters on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER